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DC-3 Airways Ski Canada


October 21, 1938 

DC-3 AIRWAYS NOTIFICATION TO PILOTS AND CREWS
New route planned to begin, starting on January 1, 1939.

SKI CANADA:

Ski Canada will be a daily route transporting passengers to and from ski vacations in the Toronto vicinity.  The route will depart from Newark with stops at Albany, Burlington, Montreal, Ottawa, Toronto and Deerhurst Resort in Huntsville Ontario. The route will be flown in reverse the same day back to Newark.  The stop in Burlington will be for mail pick-up only; all other stops will be for passengers and mail.  The Ski Canada route will be active from November 1 to March 31.  DCA Promotions has been working closely with ski resorts and hotels in the Toronto area to offer ski vacation packages.  Transportation arrangements either by train or connecting flights to KEWR will be made for customers outside the New York City area.  DC-3s equipped with radio range will be used for this route.  A gourmet breakfast and four-course evening meal will be served.  Only experienced pilots and stewardesses will be selected for this route.  Weather encountered on these flights may be severe.  Pilots will be required to be well trained with the latest radio range equipment and procedures.
Captains, First Officers and Stewardesses interested in available positions for this route should contact Mr. I.C. Smith at the DC-3 Airways operations office at KBOS.

By: Chris Whisler 

      DCA-1462

FS9 and Radio Range Version 4.0 are required for this charter.

PILOT INSTRUCTIONS FOR “SKI CANADA” FROM NEWARK, N.J. TO DEERHURST RESORT AND RETURN
Getting Started:

IMPORTANT!!!  Read the included “ReadMe” file and follow the install instructions before flying the charter.
Select A Flight:

After reading the readme file and installing the necessary files, start FS9 and click on the new “Ski Canada” category in “Select A Flight”.  Choose a flight and click the “Fly Now!” button.

To Save a Flight:

To save a flight, save as “Ski Canada”.  This will allow the briefing page to be active when the flight is resumed.  The saved flights will be available under the “My Saved Flights” category.
Realism:

Fly the charter in real time and as realistically as possible.  Radio the tower for takeoff and landing clearances.  Use runways, taxiways and gates assigned by ground.  After landing at a destination airport, radio ground for taxi clearance to the gate.  Wait at gate until next departure time.  The wait time is usually short.  If not, take your co-pilot and stewardess to the airport café for a cup of coffee.  Use the airport data/approach plates (IAP) included with this charter and provided with RR V4.0, which can be accessed via the kneeboard-briefing page.
Weather:
An appropriate weather (WX) file has been included with each flight but real WX may be used.  You might want to brush up on your ice and snow skills before embarking on this charter. 
Approaches: 
In IFR conditions, instrument approaches should be made using the appropriate airport radio range IAP (if available).
In contact (VFR) conditions at airports where air traffic is controlled by an airport traffic control operator, straight-in approaches may be preformed if a landing clearance has been granted to the pilot by the traffic control operator.  All aircraft within the control zone of an airport must obey all instructions given by the traffic control operator within the controlled area. 
Aircraft approaching for a landing at an airport that is not controlled by an airport traffic control operator, shall circle the airport sufficiently to observe other traffic before landing.   Such circles shall be made to the left unless local traffic rules state otherwise. 

Early ATC:

For added realism, I suggest keeping radio communications limited to airports and not use FS ATC for these flights.  In 1939 twelve (12) Airway Traffic Control Centers (ATCC) were operating in the United States.  ATC controllers had no direct radio link with aircraft and communicated to airline dispatchers, airway radio-communication stations and airport traffic controllers via telephones and teletypewriters.  Controllers used maps, blackboards and mental calculations to track and maintain safe separation of aircraft.  Radio-communication stations located along airway routes, usually at radio range stations, were used for relaying reports on progress of aircraft en route along the airways.  Communication stations also received weather information from Weather Bureau forecast centers by a network of teletypewriters and provided pilots with up to date weather information.  When passing over a communication station, the pilot would contact the radio operator and give a P.O.R. (Position Over Report) which would include information such as time of passage over the station and altitude.  The station operator would provide altimeter settings, clearances and any other pertinent information to the pilot.  Pilots could also request the station operator to notify ATCC for changes in altitude or flight plan and report any problems or emergencies.  The station operator would then relay the aircrafts position and any requests to the appropriate ATCC via telephone or teletypewriter.
Staying on Schedule:

Each flight includes a generous (for the most part) departure and arrival time.  To help stay on schedule; I would suggest decreasing AI traffic to 50% or less.  In the 1930’s and 40’s air traffic was not half of what it is today.  A lot of time can be lost by takeoff and landing clearance delays caused by excessive AI traffic.

Schedule times are from gate to gate.  Starting a Ski Canada flight from the FS9 “Select A Flight” will begin the flight on an active runway.  Starting a flight from an active runway will save you an average of four minutes on the scheduled time for that flight because you are not taxing from a gate to the runway.
Any complaints from passengers about schedule delays will be immediately sent to the DCA complaints department.  Captain and crew will then be forced to watch in a row every Andy Hardy movie ever made, all 16 of them. 
Flight Plan:

Most needed information is given to fly each leg, but take advantage of all the charts and information in RR V4.0 during these flights.

In the flight plans you will notice a column with the heading “Quad” (quadrant). This column designates the correct audible Morse code (N or A) a pilot should hear when flying on the right side of the beam.  See the radio range manual included with RR4 for more information on flying the beam. 

Morse Code "A" is [image: image1.png]


  (dit-dah)    Morse Code "N" is [image: image2.png]


  (dah-dit)
PIREPs:

Each flight has been assigned a PIREP number.  Use the “Wheels rolling to wheels stopped” method for recording PIREP time.  After releasing parking brake, turn on your timer.  When you arrive at the next arrival gate/parking, engage the parking brake and stop your timer.  Record the time for your PIREP. 
Reporting a flight delay:  If you fall behind schedule more than six minutes, state the reason for the delay in the comments section of your PIREP (just for fun, you really don’t have to).

Acknowledgments: 
I would like to thank Charles Wood (Founder of DC-3 Airways) for the original idea for this charter and also Allan Greene for the radio range approach plates included with this charter.  I would also like to give a special thanks to Dave Bitzer, Alex Nicolson, Norman Hancock and Allan Greene and to everyone that made Radio Range Version 4.0 a reality.  The results of their hard work gives us the chance to employ techniques of flying and navigation in a great era of aviation history that otherwise would be impossible to experience.
Flight 1 – Newark (KEWR) to Albany (KALB)
Distance: 150.4 nm
Departure: 8:00 am
	From - To
	Station ID
	Freq
	Beam
	Quad
	Altitude
	Civil Airway
	Dist
	

	Newark, NJ
 (KEWR)

To

Stewart Field, NY
To
Albany, NY

(KALB)


	NK

SW

AZ
	581
236
567
	60°

340°

27°
	A
A

N
	3000
4000

5000
	Amber 7

Blue 18

Blue 18
	150.4 nm
	Start turn onto 27 beam of AZ just before flying over Stewart Field range station

Land at KALB
Arrival: 9:02 am

	PIREP No. 1462-04-01
	Arrival Airport Elev. - 285ft


Flight 2 – Albany (KALB) to Burlington (KBTV)

Distance: 110.7 nm
Departure: 9:12 am
	From - To
	Station ID
	Freq
	Beam
	Quad
	Altitude
	Civil Airway
	Dist
	

	Albany, NY

(KALB)

To

Burlington, VT

(KBTV)


	AZ

JG

 
	567

565
	29°

30°
	A

N
	5000
	Blue 18
	110.7 nm

	Land at KBTV
Arrival: 10:02 am


	PIREP No. 1462-04-02
	Arrival Airport Elev. - 334ft


The Burlington stop is for mail only.  After taxing to the gate/parking, apply the parking brake and shut down the port (left) side engine.  Your co-pilot will transfer the mail from a cargo bin.  After the mail is onboard, it is not necessary to wait for the departure time from KBTV, start up the port engine and radio ground for taxi clearance.   
Flight 3 – Burlington (KBTV) to Montreal (CYUL)
Distance: 70.8 nm
Departure: 10:12 am
	From - To
	Station ID
	Freq
	Beam
	Quad
	Altitude
	Civil Airway
	Dist
	

	Burlington, VT

(KBTV)

To

Montreal PQ

(CYUL)


	JG

UM

 
	565

249
	349°

349°
	N

N
	4000
	Blue 4
	70.8 nm

	Land at CYUL
Arrival: 11:47 am


	PIREP No. 1462-04-03
	Arrival Airport Elev. -  118ft


Flight 4 – Montreal (CYUL) to Ottawa (CYOW)
Distance: 80.7 nm
Departure: 11:57 am
	From - To
	Station ID
	Freq
	Beam
	Quad
	Altitude
	Civil Airway
	Dist
	

	Montreal PQ

(CYUL)

To

Ottawa ON

(CYOW)


	UM

OY
 
	249
237
	280°

274°
	N

A
	4000
	Red 1
(Canada)
	80.7 nm

	Land at CYOW
Arrival: 11:37 am


	PIREP No. 1462-04-04
	Arrival Airport Elev. - 374ft


Flight 5 – Ottawa (CYOW) to Toronto (CYYZ)

Distance: 221.2 nm
Departure: 11:47 am
	From - To
	Station ID
	Freq
	Beam
	Quad
	Altitude
	Civil Airway
	Dist
	

	Ottawa ON

(CYOW)

To

Stirling ON


	OY

XU

 
	237

382
	230°

    255°
	A

N
	4000
	Red 1

(Canada)
	110.1 nm
	


Watch for thunder snowstorms.  These types of storms are rare but can happen around the Great Lakes if conditions are right.
	From - To
	Station ID
	Freq
	Beam
	Quad
	Altitude
	Civil Airway
	Dist
	

	Stirling ON

To

Toronto ON
(CYYZ)


	XU
YZ
 
	382
369
	265°

200°
	A
N
	4000
	Red 1

(Canada)
	111.1 nm
	Land at CYYZ
Arrival: 1:27 pm



	PIREP No. 1462-04-05
	Arrival Airport Elev. - 567ft


Flight 6 – Toronto (CYYZ) to Deerhurst Resort (CDH1)

Distance: 112.7 nm
Departure: 1:37 pm
	From - To
	Station ID
	Freq
	Beam
	Quad
	Altitude
	Civil Airway
	Dist
	

	Toronto ON

(CYYZ)

To

Muskoka ON


	YZ

QA

 
	369

273
	20°

20°
	A

N
	    5000
	Amber 6
	91.4 nm
	


Fly the 05° Beam of Muskoka range until intersecting the 48° radial of the Deerhurst D9 NDB.  Then proceed on 48° to Deerhurst Resort.
	From - To
	Station ID
	Freq
	Beam
	Quad
	Altitude
	Civil Airway
	Dist
	

	Muskoka ON
To

Deerhurst Resort

(CDH1)


	QA

D9

NDB

 
	273

383
	05°

48°
	A

----
	3000
	Amber 6
-----
	21.3 nm
	Land at CDH1
Arrival: 2:26 pm



	PIREP No. 1462-04-06
	Arrival Airport Elev. - 1029ft


Congratulations on making it to Deerhurst Resort.  Give yourself a big pat on the back Captain for fighting through some of the worst that Old Man Winter can throw at you.  Your passengers have enjoyed their flight with DC-3 Airways and have arrived safely and on time to embark on their Ski Canada holiday.  Unfortunately, the work day is not over for you and your crew.  After fighting the severe winter weather you encountered, the thought of checking into a luxury resort suite for the night is tempting but the airline and departing passengers are depending on you to get that DC-3 back to Newark tonight.   Time to fly back to Toronto, there you will have a short break between flights to refuel and ready the plane for the return trip back to Newark. 
Flight 7 – Deerhurst Resort (CDH1) to Toronto (CYYZ)
Distance: 112.9 nm
Departure: 2:36 pm
After departing Deerhurst Resort, DR heading 228° until intersecting the 185° Beam of Muskoka range.

	From - To
	Station ID
	Freq
	Beam
	Quad
	Altitude
	Civil Airway
	Dist
	

	Deerhurst Resort

(CDH1)

To

Muskoka ON


	D9

NDB

QA

 
	383

273
	228°

185°
	----
N
	    4000
	-----
Amber 6
	21.5 nm

	


	From - To
	Station ID
	Freq
	Beam
	Quad
	Altitude
	Civil Airway
	Dist
	

	Muskoka ON

To

Toronto ON

(CYYZ)


	QA

YZ

 
	273

369
	200°

200°
	A

N
	4000
	Amber 6
	91.4 nm
	Land at CYYZ

Arrival: 3:30 pm



	PIREP No. 1462-04-07
	Arrival Airport Elev. - 567ft


You have 30 minutes to make sure that the ship is refuelled and ready before loading passengers and departing from Toronto for the return trip back to Newark.
Flight 8 – Toronto (CYYZ) to Ottawa (CYOW)
Distance: 219.3 nm
Departure: 4:00 pm
	From - To
	Station ID
	Freq
	Beam
	Quad
	Altitude
	Civil Airway
	Dist
	

	Toronto ON

(CYYZ)

To

Stirling ON


	YZ

XU

 
	369

382
	20°

85°
	A

N
	    5000
	Red 1

(Canada)
	107.7 nm
	


	From - To
	Station ID
	Freq
	Beam
	Quad
	Altitude
	Civil Airway
	Dist
	

	Stirling ON

To

Ottawa ON

(CYOW)


	XU

OY

 
	382

237
	75°

50°
	A

N
	5000
	Red 1

(Canada)
	111.6 nm
	Land at CYOW
Arrival: 5:32 pm



	PIREP No. 1462-04-08
	Arrival Airport Elev. - 374ft


Flight 9 – Ottawa (CYOW) to Montreal (CYUL)

Distance: 80.7 nm
Departure: 5:42 pm
	From - To
	Station ID
	Freq
	Beam
	Quad
	Altitude
	Civil Airway
	Dist
	

	Ottawa ON

(CYOW)

To

Montreal PQ

(CYUL)


	OY

UM

 
	237

249
	94°

100°
	N

A
	3000
	Red 1

(Canada)
	80.7 nm

	Land at CYUL
Arrival: 7:21 pm



	PIREP No. 1462-04-09
	Arrival Airport Elev. - 118ft


Flight 10 – Montreal (CYUL) to Burlington (KBTV)

Distance: 70.8 nm
Departure: 7:31 pm
	From - To
	Station ID
	Freq
	Beam
	Quad
	Altitude
	Civil Airway
	Dist
	

	Montreal PQ

(CYUL)

To

Burlington, VT

(KBTV)


	UM

JG

 
	249

565
	169°

169°
	A

A
	5000
	Blue 4
	70.8 nm
	Land at KBTV
Arrival: 7:08 pm


	PIREP No. 1462-04-10
	Arrival Airport Elev. - 334ft


The Burlington stop is for mail only.  After taxing to the gate/parking, apply the parking brake and shut down the port (left) side engine.  Your co-pilot will transfer the mail from a cargo bin.  After the mail is onboard, it is not necessary to wait for the departure time from KBTV, start up the port engine and radio ground for taxi clearance.   

Flight 11 – Burlington (KBTV) to Albany (KALB) 

Distance: 110.7 nm
Departure: 7:14 pm
	From - To
	Station ID
	Freq
	Beam
	Quad
	Altitude
	Civil Airway
	Dist
	

	Burlington, VT

(KBTV)

To

Albany, NY

(KALB)


	JG

AZ

 
	565

567
	210°

209°
	A

N
	6000
	Blue 18
	110.7 nm

	Land at KALB
Arrival: 8:07 pm


	PIREP No. 1462-04-11
	Arrival Airport Elev. - 285ft


Flight 12 – Albany (KALB) to Newark (KEWR)  

Distance: 149.2 nm
Departure: 8:17 pm
	From - To
	Station ID
	Freq
	Beam
	Quad
	Altitude
	Civil Airway
	Dist
	

	Albany, NY

(KALB)

To

Stewart Field, NY


	AZ

SW
	567
236


	207°

160°


	A

A
	6000

5000
	Blue 18
	82.3 nm

	


	From - To
	Station ID
	Freq
	Beam
	Quad
	Altitude
	Civil Airway
	Dist
	

	Stewart Field, NY

To

Newark, NJ

 (KEWR)


	SW

NK
	236

581
	160°

240°
	N

N
	5000

4000
	Blue 18

Amber 7
	66.9 nm

	Land at KEWR
Arrival: 9:26 pm



	PIREP No. 1462-04-12
	Arrival Airport Elev. - 16ft


